

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-028

A RESOLOUTION ADOPTING THE LOCAL YOUTH DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LYDP) COVERING THE YEAR 2023-2025



Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr. Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, Republic Act 10742 otherwise known as "Sangguniang Kabataan Reform Act of 2015" adopted the declared policy that, "The State recognizes the vital role of the youth in nation-building .and thus, promotes and protects their physical, moral, spiritual, intellectual and social well-being, inculcates in them patriotism, nationalism and other desirable values, and encourages their involvement in public and civic affairs. Towards this end, the State shall establish adequate, effective, responsive and enabling mechanisms and support systems that will ensure the meaningful participation of the youth in local governance and in nation-building".

WHEREAS, Section 23, supra, provides that, "To ensure wide and multisectoral youth participation in local governance, there shall be in every province, city and municipality a Local Youth Development Council (LYDC) which shall be called, Provincial Youth Development Council, City Youth Development Council and Municipal Youth Development Council, respectively. The LYDC shall be composed of representatives of youth and youth-serving organizations in the provincial, city, and municipal level. The LYDC shall assist the planning and execution of projects and programs of the Sangguniang Kabataan, and the Pederasyons in all levels."

WHEREAS, pursuant to the mandate of the law, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa enacted Ordinance No. 18-184, otherwise known, as the "Creation of the Local Youth Development Council (LYDC)";





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-028

WHEREAS, Section 7 of Ordinance 18-184 empowers the Local Youth Development Council (LYDC) to formulate policies and component programs in coordination with the various government agencies handling youth-related programs, ' projects and activities;

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 11768, An Act Strengthening The Sangguniang Kabataan, Institutionalizing Additional Reforms To Revitalize Youth Participation In Local Governance And By Providing Honorarium, Other Benefits, And Privileges, amending for the purpose certain Sections of Republic Act No. 10742, otherwise known as the "Sangguniang Kabataan Reform Act of 2015" provides that, "The local government unit may appropriate not less than one percent (1%) of its annual budget for the LYDO which shall be used for the implementation of the LYDP, covering the meetings of the concerned Pederasyon ng mga SK and LYDC, as well as its operations and effective functioning";

WHEREAS, following a workshop seminar for purposes of crafting the LYDP 2023-2025 held in July 2022, the constituted LYDC passed Resolution No, 2022-04 approving and adopting the *Three-Year Local Youth Development Plan*;

WHEREAS, the LYDP is aligned with the City's Comprehensive Development Plan (CDP) 2017 -2023, and the 7K Agenda of the present administration, which has included priority programs intended for the Youth Sector;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to adopt the Local Youth Development Plan (LYDP) 2023-2025.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 22nd day of August 2022, on its 8th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

Mf M.

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

BONCAYAO COUN. PAT Member

Memb

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA **KALAKHANG MAYNILA**

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-028

TADEFA COUN. IVEE RHI Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. ALLAN REYAR. CAMILON Member

COUN. TING MIEFES Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING Member

himster CONSTANTINO ember

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. ember

MA COUN. ENGR! MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

Mr. 4. M. 4

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. President Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kapataan









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA **KALAKHANG MAYNILA** Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-028

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

Norie/10th SP



1:2008

CECILIAC AZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

City Mayor Date: 07 SEP 2022

ROZZA



